

20-2766-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney
of the County of New York and MAZARS USA, LLP,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.

CAITLIN HALLIGAN
RYAN W. ALLISON
DAVID A. COON
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000

WALTER E. DELLINGER III
DUKE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
Science Drive & Towerview Road
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-8535

CAREY R. DUNNE, GENERAL COUNSEL
CHRISTOPHER CONROY (*pro hac vice*)
JULIETA V. LOZANO (*pro hac vice*)
SOLOMON B. SHINEROCK
JAMES H. GRAHAM
ALLEN J. VICKEY
SARAH A. WALSH
NEW YORK COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. Widespread Public Reports Have Alleged A Broad Array Of Financial Misconduct At Appellant’s Manhattan-Based Companies.....	3
2. The Scope Of The Grand Jury Subpoenas	6
B. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE MAZARS SUBPOENA IS ENTITLED TO A PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY, WHICH THE COURT MUST CONSIDER ON A MOTION TO DISMISS	19
A. The Presumption Of Validity Applies To Rule 12(b)(6) Review	19
B. Appellant’s Status Does Not Alter The Presumption Of Validity.....	25
II. THE SAC FAILS TO PRESENT PLAUSIBLE ALLEGATIONS OR SUPPORT REASONABLE INFERENCES THAT THE MAZARS SUBPOENA IS OVERBROAD.....	28
A. The Mazars Subpoena Is Not Overbroad Simply Because It Is Broader Than The Trump Organization Subpoena.....	30
B. The Mazars Subpoena Is Not Overbroad Because It Mirrors a Congressional Subpoena.....	31
C. Appellant Has Not Plausibly Alleged That The Grand Jury’s Investigation is Limited To The 2016 “Hush Money” Payments.....	31

D.	The Mazars Subpoena Is Appropriately Tailored To The Grand Jury's Investigation	32
III.	APPELLANT'S ASSERTION OF BAD FAITH RETALIATION IS BASELESS SPECULATION, UNSUPPORTED BY ANY WELL-PLED FACTS IN THE SAC.....	39
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Pages****Cases:**

<i>Affinity LLC v. GfK Mediamark Research & Intelligence, LLC</i> , 547 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 18, 39
<i>Barr v. Abrams</i> , 641 F. Supp. 547 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Buday v. N.Y. Yankees P'Ship</i> , 486 F. App'x 894 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	26
<i>Congregation B'Nai Jonah v. Kuriansky</i> , 172 A.D.2d 35 (3d Dep't 1991)	39
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>D'Alessandro v. City of New York</i> , 713 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24-25
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	23
<i>Espinoza ex rel. JPMorgan Chase & Co. v. Dimon</i> , 807 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2015)	24

Fowlkes v. Rodriguez,
584 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)34

Full Gospel Tabernacle, Inc. v. Attorney-General,
142 A.D.2d 489 (3d Dep’t 1988).....30

Hadid v. City of N.Y.,
730 F. App’x 68 (2d Cir. 2018)24

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

Hicks v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2020 WL 3172771 (W.D.N.Y. June 15, 2020)33

In re Aegon,
2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2004)34

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
683 F. Supp. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....22

In re Grand Jury Proceeding,
971 F.3d 40, 2020 WL 4744687 (2d Cir. Aug. 14, 2020) 20, 29, 39, 43

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, JK-15-029,
828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)41

In re Kronberg,
95 A.D.2d 714 (1st Dep’t 1983) 39, 43

Kaufman v. Time Warner,
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016) 18, 28

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011)18

Lewis v. City of N.Y.,
591 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2015)24

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)28

Melville v. Morgenthau,
307 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)21, 22, 23

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)18

Ostrer v. Aronwald,
567 F.2d 551 (1977).....20-21

People v. E. Ambulance Serv., Inc.,
106 A.D.2d 867 (4th Dep’t 1984)38

People v. McLaughlin,
80 N.Y.2d 466 (1992).....38

Pettaway v. Nat’l Recovery Solutions, LLC,
955 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2020)17

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)18

Reddington v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
511 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2007)25

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)33

Trump v. Vance,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4861980 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2020)12

Trump v. Vance,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4914390 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2020)14

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....*passim*

Trump v. Vance,
395 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)9

Trump v. Vance,
941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019)9

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,694) (C.C. Va. 1807) 10, 25

United States v. Cohen,
366 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....4

United States v. Cohen,
No. 18-cr-602 (WHP) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018).....4

United States v. ConocoPhillips Co.,
744 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014).....36

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)27

United States v. R. Enters., Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991) 19, 23

United States v. Stone,
429 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1970)30

United States v. Ulbricht,
858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....23

United States v. Vilar,
2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007).....35

Virag v. Hynes,
54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981).....*passim*

Yamashita v. Scholastic Inc.,
936 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 206 L. Ed. 2d 823
(Apr. 20, 2020) 17-18, 28

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Article II of the Constitution..... 12, 25

26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(11)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

N.Y. Penal Law § 175.10.....6

N.Y. Penal Law § 190.65.....6

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 176.15-176.30.....6

N.Y. Tax Law § 210-C.....36

N.Y. Tax Law §§ 1803-1806.....6

Corporation & Business Entity Database, New York Department of State,
Division of Corporations, State Records & UCC37

David A. Fahrenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, *After Selling Off His Father’s
Properties, Trump Embraced Unorthodox Strategies To Expand His Empire*,
WASH. POST, Oct. 8, 2018 5, 34

David A. Fahrenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, *How Donald Trump Inflated His Net Worth to Lenders and Investors*, WASH. POST, Mar. 28, 2019 3, 4, 34

David Barstow, Susanne Craig, & Russ Buettner, *Trump Engaged in Suspect Tax Schemes as He Reaped Riches From His Father*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 2, 2018..... 6, 33

Donald J. Trump, Executive Branch Personnel Public Financial Disclosure Report (OGE Form 278e) (2015)5

Donald J. Trump, Executive Branch Personnel Public Financial Disclosure Report (OGE Form 278e) (2017)37

Donald J. Trump, Executive Branch Personnel Public Financial Disclosure Report (OGE Form 278e) (2018)4

Hearing with Michael Cohen, Former Attorney to President Donald Trump: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform, 116th Cong. 1 (Feb. 27, 2019).....5

Kevin Breuninger & Dan Mangan, *Trump’s Financial Disclosure Report Released, Says President ‘Fully Reimbursed’ Michael Cohen*, CNBC, May 16, 2018.....37

Rebecca Ballhaus & Joe Palazzolo, *Michael Cohen Details Allegations of Trump’s Role in Hush-Money Scheme*, WALL ST. J., Feb. 27, 2019 4, 34

Susanne Craig, *Trump Boasts of Rapport With Wall Street, but the Feeling Is Not Quite Mutual*, N.Y. TIMES, May 23, 20165

Wendy Siegelman, *Trump’s Two Largest Creditors — Ladder Capital Finance & Deutsche Bank*, MEDIUM, Dec. 2, 20175

William K. Rashbaum & Ben Protess, *8 Years of Trump Tax Returns Are Subpoenaed by Manhattan D.A.*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 16, 2019 11, 32
